

Original Negative Declaration/Notice of Determination was routed to County Clerks for posting on.

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

July 25, 2016

Project Name: Long Range Property Management Plan Home Gardens Surplus Sale, County of Riverside

Project Number: ED190019404

Project Location: Southwest corner of Magnolia Avenue and Ellis Street, Home Gardens, Riverside County, California;

Assessor's Parcel Numbers (APNs): 135-022-003, 135-022-028, 135-022-030 (See attached exhibit)

Description of Project: The Successor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency for the County of Riverside (Successor Agency) is required to conclude the affairs of the former Redevelopment Agency for the County of Riverside. A Long-Range Property Management Plan (LRMP) was created and approved by the Department of Finance on December 18, 2015, which identified all assets owned and appropriate disposition strategies. The 0.48-acre subject property located at the southwest corner of Magnolia Avenue and Ellis Street in the community of Home Gardens was identified as a property that was determined to be surplus property and has been designated surplus property for sale. An offer has been received for the Property and the Successor Agency recommends acceptance of the offer from Islamic Circle of North America, Inc. in the amount of \$235,000. An appraisal recently conducted found the fair market value of the Property to be \$229,997. The sale proceeds, minus customary closing and escrow costs, will first be used to pay Successor Agency enforceable obligations, and then disbursed to the taxing entities, including school districts, special districts and the County, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34188. The County has determined that the real property pursuant to Government Code 22520 is no longer necessary to be retained by the County for public purposes. The sale of the property and transfer of title is identified as the proposed Project under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The proposed Project is limited to the sale of surplus property and does not allow for any construction activity, change in use, or any other condition that may lead to a direct or indirect physical environmental impact at this time. Any future activity or project at the location would require additional CEQA review for any changes to the property. Any attempt at evaluating physical impacts related to future development at this time would be wholly speculative and would provide no meaningful input or analysis.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: County of Riverside, Economic Development Agency

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: County of Riverside, Economic Development Agency, Islamic Circle of North America, Inc.

Exempt Status: State CEQA Guidelines, Section 15312 (a)(b)(3), Sale of Surplus Government Property Exemption; Section 15061(b)(3), General Rule or "Common Sense" Exemption.

01.17.17

Administration Aviation Business Intelligence Cultural Services

Community Services Custodial

Housing Housing Authority Information Technology Maintenance Marketing

Economic Development Edward-Dean Museum Environmental Planning Fair & National Date Festival Foreign Trade Graffiti Abatement

Parking Project Management Purchasing Group Real Property Redevelopment Agency Workforce Development

www.fivcoedg.org

F.O. Box 1180 · Niversi

Reasons Why Project is Exempt: The Project is exempt from the provisions of CEQA specifically by the State CEQA Guidelines as identified below. The Project will not result in any specific or general exceptions to the use of the categorical exemption as detailed under State CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2. The Project is the proposed sale of real property that is no longer needed for the use by or purposes of the County. The Project will not cause any impacts to scenic resources, historic resources, or unique sensitive environments and will not result in any physical changes to the existing site. Any future development projects at this property would require a full evaluation under CEQA at that time. Further, no unusual circumstances or potential cumulative impacts would occur that may reasonably create an environmental impact. The proposed sale of real property will not have an effect on the environment and does not allow for any development, construction, or change of use that may create a future direct or indirect physical environmental impact; thus, no environmental impacts are anticipated to occur.

- Section 15312 (a)(b)(3)—Sale of Surplus Government Property Exemption: The Project, as proposed, is the sale of real property consisting of approximately 0.48 acres of vacant land. The property does not have significant values for wildlife habitat or other environmental purposes, and the use of the property has not changed since the time of acquisition by the County. The action does not provide for an increase in use of the land or any development activity and would not result in any physical environmental impacts under CEQA.
- Exemption is based on the "general rule that CEQA applies only to projects which have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment" State CEQA Guidelines, Section 15061(b)(3). The use of this exemption is appropriate if "it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment." *Ibid.* This determination is an issue of fact and if sufficient evidence exists in the record that the activity cannot have a significant effect on the environment, then the exemption applies and no further evaluation under CEQA is required. See *Muzzy Ranch Co. v Solano County Airport Land Use Comm'n* (2007) 41 Cal.4th 372. With certainty, there is no possibility that the Project may have a significant effect on the environment. As stated, the Project is merely the proposed sale of existing surplus property and any future activity or project at the location would require CEQA review, and any potential change of use or future project would be wholly speculative at this time. Therefore, in no way would the Project, as proposed, have the potential to cause a significant environmental impact and the Project is exempt from further CEQA analysis.

Based upon the identified exemptions above, the County of Riverside, Economic Development Agency hereby concludes that no physical environmental impacts are anticipated to occur and the Project, as proposed, meets all of the required categorical exemptions as identified. No further environmental analysis is warranted.

_____ Date: 7/25/16

Signed:

Mike Sullivan, Senior Environmental Planner

County of Riverside, Economic Development Agency

RIVERSIDE COUNTY CLERK & RECORDER

AUTHORIZATION TO BILL BY JOURNAL VOUCHER

Riverside	Range Property Management Plan Home Gardens Surplus Sale, County of
Accounting String: 524830-47220-7200400000- ED190019404	
DATE:	July 25, 2016
AGENCY:	Riverside County Economic Development Agency
	THE COUNTY CLERK & RECORDER TO BILL FOR FILING AND OR THE ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENT(S).
NUMBER OF DOCU	JMENTS INCLUDED: One (1)
AUTHORIZED BY:	Mike Sullivan, Senior Environmental Planner, Economic Development Agency
Signature:	The Line
PRESENTED BY:	Yolanda King, Real Estate Division, Economic Development Agency
	-TO BE FILLED IN BY COUNTY CLERK-
ACCEPTED BY:	
DATE:	
RECEIPT # (S)	



Date:

July 25, 2016

To:

Mary Ann Meyer, Office of the County Clerk

From:

Mike Sullivan, Senior Environmental Planner, Project Management Office

Subject:

County of Riverside Economic Development Agency Project # ED190019404

Long Range Property Management Plan Home Gardens Surplus Sale, County of Riverside

The Riverside County's Economic Development Agency's Project Management Office is requesting that you post the attached Notice of Exemption. Attached you will find an authorization to bill by journal voucher for your posting fee.

After posting, please return the document to:

Mail Stop #1330

Attention: Mike Sullivan, Senior Environmental Planner,

Economic Development Agency,

3403 10th Street, Suite 400, Riverside, CA 92501

If you have any questions, please contact Mike Sullivan at 955-8009.

Attachment

cc: file

www.rivcoeda.org